
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel to be held in 

Committtee Room 1 on Thursday, 25th July 2013 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panels held on 11 

and 20 March 2013 (enclosed) 
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest in respect 

of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally you 
should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, however, have 
the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the room to enable 
you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you must not seek to 
improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Chorley Council Performance Monitoring Quarter Four 2012/13  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 Report of Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
5. Chorley Partnership Performance Monitoring Quarter Four 2012/13  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 
6. Performance Focus - Shared Services  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Chief Executive (enclosed) 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel 

 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

16 July 2013 



7. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Gary Hall  

Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 

(Steve Holgate (Chair), Mark Perks (Vice-Chair) and Julia Berry, Keith Iddon (Eccleston 
and Mawdesley), Marion Lowe and Kim Snape for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and 

Communications), Victoria Willett (Partnership Officer), and Dianne Scambler (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 
3. Agenda and reports to Peter Wilson (Executive Member - Resources, Policy and 

Performance) for attendance.   
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as 
larger print or translation, please get in touch on 515151 or 
chorley.gov.uk 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   
Monday, 11 March 2013 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 

Monday, 11 March 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair) and Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, Hasina Khan, 
Roy Lees and Kim Snape 
 
Also in attendance  
Councillors: Councillors Adrian Lowe (Executive Member (Homes and Business)) 
Officers: Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 
Partnerships and Planning), Zoe Whiteside (Head of Housing), Michael Coogan (Strategic 
Housing Officer), Victoria Willett (Performance Improvement Officer) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

 
 

12.OSP.20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

12.OSP.21 MINUTES  
 

a) Confirmation 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel meeting held on 17 December 2013 be confirmed as 
a correct record for signing by the Chair.  

 
b) Matters arising 

 
12.OSP.13 – Transformation Directorate – Business Plan Monitoring 
 
The Panel were provide with an update on the projects contained with the ICT 
Plan that showed the progress that had been made to date. 

 
 

12.OSP.22 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 
 

12.OSP.23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED - To exclude the press and public for the following items of 
business on the ground that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 
[...]
at the service does a lot 
of work that was over and above what was required to make sure that the bandings 
were fairly allocated. 
 
A dedicated officer was currently working with Registered Social Landlords to identify 
those people that were struggling to pay their rents and to ensure offer help and 
assistance is offered to prevent tenants being at a risk of becoming homeless. 
 
Members had concerns that the online service was not as good as it could be. Some 
of the Registered Social Landlords did not supply adequate information including 
photographs, whilst this was something that that the Council sympathised with, they 
had very little control over but with the support of the Executive Member they 
continued to lobby the companies in an effort to improve the process for the 
customers and the Council. 
 
RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 
 
 

12.OSP.25 ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING  
 
Due to the amount of business still to be transacted and the lateness of the hour, the 
Chair took the decision to adjourn the meeting. The remainder of the business on the 
agenda would be considered at a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 20 
March 2013.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 4



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   
Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 

Wednesday, 20 March 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair) and Julia Berry, Graham Dunn, Hasina Khan and 
Roy Lees 
 
Also in attendance  
Officers: Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 
Partnerships and Planning), Chris Sinnott (Head of Policy and Communications), Zoe Whiteside 
(Head of Housing), Michael Coogan (Strategic Housing Officer) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 
 

 

12.OSP.26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Kim Snape. 
 
 

12.OSP.27 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of any interests.  
 
 

12.OSP.28 PARTNERSHIPS, PLANNING AND POLICY DIRECTORATE - BUSINESS 
PLAN MONITORING STATEMENT 2012/13  
 
The Panel received a report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy on 
progress made to date in delivering the key actions and performance indicators in the 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy Directorate Improvement Plan for 2012/13. 
 
Of the 28 action/projects contained within the Directorate Business Plan only three 
projects were rated amber, the delivery of the second year of the S106 Play and 
Recreation Fund, the Introduction of supported accommodation for 16/17 year olds 
and the trial re-opening of Market Street, Chorley. An explanation about the issues 
and action being taken to address them were provided for the Members. 
 
Of the 17 indicators that can be reported, three were below target and outside the 5% 
threshold. The processing of minor planning applications was still under performing, 
although Members were highlighted to the fact that the target had been exceeded for 
the past couple of months. 
 
Members asked a number of questions relating to a actions contained within the 
report and information was given on the makeup and remit of the newly established 
Welfare Reform Group, the difficulties the Council were facing in delivering a 
consistent Court Desk Service at the Courts and assurances were also given as to 
how unplanned departures were dealt with at Cotswold House. 
 
Members also asked if the information contained within the Business Plan Monitoring 
reports could be presented differently to include more detail behind the statistical 
figures and would show evidence of how the administrations corporate priorities are 
being delivered. 
 
It was explained that this was an area that had already been discussed at Strategy 
Group and that in future a direction of travel would be incorporated into the reports 
which would provide the type of detail that Members were requesting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the information contained within the report be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 5



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   
Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

 

12.OSP.29 PEOPLE AND PLACES DIRECTORATE - BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING 
STATEMENT 2012/13  
 
The Director of People and Places presented a report on the progress made to date in 
delivering the key actions and performance indicators in the People and Places 
directorate business plan for 2012/13. 
 
At the end of January 19 actions were rated green and had been completed or are on-
going. No actions were rated amber and none rated red. 
 
The Director of People and Places reported that the review of neighbourhood working 
was complete and that 24 projects had been identified in the last round of 
neighbourhood meetings. A number of changes had also been made to internal 
reporting procedure and process that would improve how day to day activities were 
carried out that would ensure better response times to both Elected Members and the 
public. It was important to know if these changes were effective and Members were 
encouraged to give feedback as and when required. The Panel were happy with how 
the neighbourhood working agenda was progressing but there was a view that 
additional meeting may be needed going forwards to effectively monitor the work of 
the priorities.  
 
The Chair asked about the present position of the Councillor Community Grant 
funding and it was reported that over £11,000 had been allocated to various groups 
and community organisations across the borough with more application pending. 
There was still funding available; however the deadline for applications was fast 
approaching on 28 March 2013. 
 
Members received a list of all the performance indicators that the service reported 
against. Only one, Overall Crime Rate was below target and outside the 5% threshold. 
A combination of factors had impacted on the performance of this indicator.  
 
Crime levels in the previous year had been low and the 2012/13 target was always 
going to prove challenging from such a low base. In addition, an Integrated Offender 
Management framework which was due to be in place had continued to have delivery 
issues in recent months, and as a consequence, had not effectively managed 
offenders on release.  
 
The Panel asked if more information could be provide on the type of work that was 
involved on the Integrated Offender Management framework so that a more holistic 
view could be achieved and how Councillors could help to influence by having a better 
understanding of the problems, challenges and work needing to be done. 
 
Members were informed about the implementation of high profile campaigns to 
highlight to potential victims of acquisitive crime the need to ensure vehicles, property 
and personal belongings are effectively secured to deter opportunistic crime. 
 
The Panel also requested information on the usage figures at Tatton Community 
Centre. The type of activity and attendance would be useful for Members in this ward. 
 
RESOLVED  
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That usage figures for all activities at Tatton Community Centre be 

provided to the Panel. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 6



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   
Wednesday, 20 March 2013 

12.OSP.30 TRANSFORMATION DIRECTORATE - BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING 
STATEMENT 2012/13  
 
The Panel received a report of the Chief Executive on progress made in delivering the 
key actions and performance indicators in delivering the Transformation directorate 
business improvement plan for 2012/13. 
 
Good progress had been made with a number of key projects completed and large 
proportion was rated green with notable progress of ICT projects. Where projects 
were rated as amber; actions were in place to ensure that the project delivers on 
schedule and by the end of the year. 
 
A number of performance indicators were off track, in particular those relating to 
sickness absence which was being closely monito
[...]
he delivery of the Corporate 

Strategy and key performance indicators during the fourth quarter of 2012/13, 1 January to 

31 March 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and key performance 
indicators for the fourth quarter of 2012/13, 1 January to 31 March 2013. Performance is 
assessed based on the delivery of key projects, against the measures in the 2012/13 – 
2015/16 Corporate Strategy and key service delivery measures.  

 

4. Overall performance of key projects is good, with a majority of the projects on track or 

scheduled to start later in the year. One project, the trial reopening of Market Street has been 

rated amber due to recommendations to amend the scheme, however completion is due to 

happen by the end of the second quarter 2013/14. 

 
5. Overall performance on the Corporate Strategy measures and key service delivery indicators 

is satisfactory. 69% of the Corporate Strategy measures and 80% of the key service 

measures are performing above target or within the 5% tolerance. 

 
6. The Corporate Strategy measures performing below target are; the percentage of customers 

dissatisfied with the way they were treated by the Council, Town Centre visits, the % of 16-18 

year olds who are not in education, employment or training (NEET), growth in the business 

rate base, and the number of long term empty properties in the borough.  Action plans have 

been developed to outline what action will be taken to improve performance. 

 
7. The key service delivery measure performing below target is the processing of minor 

planning applications and again an action plan is included within the report that outlines what 

actions are being taken to improve performance.  

 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 9



Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

Key Decision? 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 

REASON
[...]


objective of deregistering. 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 12



• Overall employment rate:  Performance is at 76.6% against a target of 80%, Chorley 

is the third highest district in Lancashire. Performance also remains above the 

Lancashire (71.3%), North West (69.3%) and England (71.6%) average. 

21. Five indicators (29%) performed below target; the percentage of customers dissatisfied with 

the way they were treated by the Council, Town Centre visits, the % of 16-18 year olds who 

are not in education, employment or training (NEET), growth in the business rate base, and 

the number of long term empty properties in the borough.   

22. The table below gives the reasons for this worse than anticipated performance, and the steps 

that are being taken to improve performance.  A brief analysis of trend has also been 

provided to give some context to the performance value: 

Performance Indicator Target Performance 

Town Centre Visits 37,500 34,692 

Reason 
below 
target 

At the refresh of the corporate strategy in November, the target for was made more 

challenging, to recognise the council’s ambitions to develop a vibrant town centre. 

Most of the plans for the town centre will take place over a longer timescale – such 

as the redevelopment of the Pall Mall triangle, town centre masterplan.  

Action 
required 

The council has identified a series of key projects and budget investment over the 

past twelve months, including the development of a town centre masterplan, the 

redevelopment of Market Street/Gillibrand Street and a town centre marketing 

campaign.  

Trend 
Performance at the end of quarter four 2011/12 was 33,339, therefore over the 

last twelve months performance has continued to improve. 

 

Performance Indicator Target Performance 

The % of 16-18 year olds who are not in education, 

employment or training (NEET) 
5% 5.3% 

Reason 
below 
target 

The nature of NEET amongst young people is split into two areas:  

1. Young people wi
[...]
e capital 

expansion of existing Chorley companies where growth is linked to job creation. 

The projects to create a Town Centre Masterplan and Inward Investment Plan are 

now well underway, with the ultimate aim of attracting new investment into the 

Borough. 

 

Performance Indicator Target Performance 

Number of long term empty properties in the borough 240 265 

Reason 
below 
target 

Within the 265 figure there are 12 Registered Provider properties of which 4 will 

shortly be removed from the list due to demolition or re-let.  There are 33 long term 

vacant rented flats out of a total of 78 in one development, and the reasons why they 

have been vacant for so long needs to be investigated further. The current list also 

includes 6 pubs, 2 club premises and 14 farms. Such properties which combine 

businesses will be more difficult to sell due to changes in the leisure and agricultural 

industries. 

Action 
required 

The effect of Council Tax changes for 6 months from April to September 2013 will be 

monitored to establish whether owners are taking action to sell or rent their property 

in view of their Council Tax bill which will also support targeted action.  Further 

analysis will be carried out with options developed for additional activity to reduce the 

total figure and a report to be prepared for future consideration.   

As at end of April 2013, the figure had reduced to 255. 

 

Performance Indicator Target Performance 

% of customers dissatisfied with the way they were treated 

by the Council 
20% 32.2% 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 14



Reason 
below 
target 

The email survey is a more efficient and effective way of understanding customer 

satisfaction and provides a greater opportunity for customers to express their views, 

although this may result in a more negative response than if the feedback were 

provided to a person (via telephone for example). Dissatisfaction due to lack of 

response following an enquiry or not keeping
[...]
horley.go
v.uk/ieIssueDetails.aspx?IId

=29358&Opt=3  

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Louise Wingfield 5061 30 May 2013 
Fourth Quarter Performance Report 

2012/13 

 
  

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 16



Appendix A: Performance of Corporate Strategy Key Measures 
 

Performance is better 
than target 

Worse than target 
but within threshold 

Worse than target,  
outside threshold 

 

Indicator Name Polarity 
Target 
Value 

Performance 
Value 

Symbol 

% of the population with NVQ level 3 and 
above 

Bigger is 
better 

50% 58.1%  

Town Centre Visits 
Bigger is 

better 
37500 34692  

% of businesses ceasing to trade 
Smaller is 

better 
10.7% 11.2%  

Median workplace earnings in the borough  
Bigger is 

better 
£458 £459.6  

Overall employment rate 
Bigger is 

better 
80% 76.6%  

Number of jobs created through targeted 
interventions 

 Baseline 54  

% of working age people on out of work 
benefits 

Smaller is 
better 

11.7% 10%  

The % of 16-18 year olds who are not in 
education, employment or training (NEET) 

Smaller is 
better 

5% 5.3%  

Growth in business rate base 
Bigger is 

better 
3% 0%  

% of domestic violence detections 
Bigger is 

better 
70% 70.5%  

The number of visits to Council's leisure 
centres 

Bigger is 
better 

1,000,000 1,008,586  

Number of young people taking part in 'Get 
Up and Go' activities 

Bigger is 
better 

15000 24743  

Number of affordable homes delivered  
Bigger is 

better 
100 183  

Number of Homelessness Preventions and 
Reliefs 

Bigger is 
better 

200 246  

Number of long term empty properties in the 
borough 

Smaller is 
better 

240 265  

% of households living in fuel poverty  Baseline 14.8%  

% of customers dissatisfied with the service 
they have received from the council 

Smaller is 
better 

20% 32.2%  

  

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 17



    Appendix B: Performance of key service delivery measures 
 
 

Performance is better 
than target 

Worse than target but 
within threshold 

Worse than target,  
outside threshold 

     

Indicator Name Polarity 
Target 
Value 

Performance 
Value 

Symbol 

NI 181 YTD Time Taken to process HB/CT 
benefit new claims and change events 

Smaller is 
better 

10Days 9.65Days 

(NI 157a) Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'major' application 
types 

Bigger is 
better 

70% 70.59% 

(NI 157b) Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'minor'  

Bigger is 
better 

65% 55.66% 

(NI 157c) Processing of planning applications as 
measured against targets for 'other' application 
types 

Bigger is 
better 

80% 80.62% 

Number of households living in Temporary 
Accommodation (NI 156) 

Smaller is 
better 

25 11 

 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 18



 

 

 

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive 
(Introduced by the Executive Member for 

Resources, Policy and Performance) 

Executive Cabinet  20 June 2013 

 

CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

QUARTER FOUR 2012/13 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update the Executive on the performance of the Chorley Partnership during the fourth 
quarter of 2012/2013, from 1 January to 31 March 2013. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report sets out performance against the Chorley Partnership delivery plan and key 
performance indicators for the fourth quarter of 2012/13, 1 January to 31 March 2013. 
Performance is assessed on the delivery of partnership projects, against the measures in the 
delivery plan and key service delivery measures. 

 

4. Performance of the Chorley Partnership in achieving the key performance targets remains 
good. In summary: 

• Latest figures available for alcohol related hospital admissions show a year to date 
reduction of 5.3% at quarter two 2012/13. 

• Primary fires in Chorley are lower than anticipated.  

• Crime overall has shown a decrease of 11.6% in quarter four compared to the same 
period last 
[...]
d Faith Sector (VCFS), as well as 
partnership projects. 

 

15. Of these 52 key priorities/projects, 41 (79%) were reported as either green, complete or re-
categorised to business as usual.  There are eleven key priorities/projects which remain 
unreported at this moment in time.  This includes five which were the responsibility of NHS 
Central Lancashire, which was abolished on 1st April 2013 and all services transferred to 
the responsibility of the Chorley and South Ribble Clinical Commissioning Group, 
Lancashire County Council and Lancashire Care Trust. 

 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 21



 
PARTNERSHIP PROJECTS DELIVERY 
 
16. The Chorley Partnership has four key projects for delivery during 2012/2013. These 

projects support the delivery of the vision, themes and priorities of the Sustainable 
Community Strategy 2010-2020. Each project uses Chorley Council’s project management 
methodology to manage and monitor delivery.  

 
17. Overall performance of the key projects is excellent, with all four of the projects now 

complete. Two projects ‘Increasing opportunities for NEET young people in Chorley’ and 
‘Managing personal finances – protecting vulnerable people’ were completed in earlier 
quarters as reported in previous reports. 

 

18. Two projects have been completed during the last quarter, and the initial outputs of these 
projects are detailed below: 

 

Volunteering in Chorley 

The aim of the project was to develop actions to increase recruitment, retention and support for 
volunteers in Chorley. 

Managed by the sector, it would assess the current provision for volunteers and put in place actions 
to increase recruitment, retention and support. 

Lead Partner: Chorley VCFS Network 

 
RAG Status: 

 

Complete 
 

• The aims of the project were delivered and the data is available. 

• The VCFS Committee has demonstrated its ability to deliver a project on 
behalf of the sector and to manage a member of staff. 

• Chorley VCFS along with Chorley Council has increased its visibility and 
network links in the sector and will continue to do so within the successful 
joint bid with West Lancashire CVS and Volunteering Lancashire. 

• The project has been working with SPICE to enable volunteers in Chorley to 
be valued for their contributions to volunteering through the time credits and 
this continues to build upon its success. 

 

Embedding the NHS Reform in Chorley 

The aim of this project was to enable the NHS reform changes to be embedded locally within 
Chorley.  It would work with the emerging Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCG) and county wide 
structures to ensure that an appropriate local structure and strategy is put in place. 

Lead Partner: Chorley Council 

 
RAG Status 

 

Complete 
 

The Chorley and South Ribble Health and Wellbeing Partnership is now 
functioning and is developing a local health and wellbeing plan which augments 
partner strategies e.g. the CCG and the Health and Wellbeing Board at County 
level. 
 
The Chorley and South Ribble Clinical Commissioning Group and the Lancashire 
County Council structures for public health are now formalised and delivery is 
commencing. 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 22



 
 
FUTURE CHANGES TO PARTNERSHIP REPORTING 

 

19. Following a review of the Chorley Partnership during 2012/13, a new approach to delivery 
planning has been implemented for the next financial year.  This will provide greater clarity 
on the links and performance of the sub groups as well as partner organisations.  The 
performance reports will be adapted to reflect this, and Members will see a new format of 
report from quarter one 2013/14. 

 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 

 
20. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  
Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this area ü Policy and Communic
[...]
or quarter 1 

with reference to those PI’s and projects rated red or amber as above. 

 
2. In relation to SFAS, a number of budget efficiencies have already been identified for 2013/14.  

- Are any further savings anticipated in this financial year either cashable or non-cashable?   

- What is the potential to achieve further efficiencies in future years? 

 

3. Other shared service functions currently exist although not to the scale and integration of the 

financial and assurance services function.  Also, other options such as plans for the wider 

sharing of revenues and benefits and the approved proposal for shared ICT services have 

not yet been progressed.   

- Aside from Shared Financial and Assurance Services, what is the overall appetite/direction 

for shared services at Chorley Council in the light of necessary efficiency savings? 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 28



IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT 
 
6. This report has implications in the following areas and the relevant Directors’ comments are 

included: 
 

Finance  Customer Services   

Human Resources  Equality and Diversity   

Legal  Integrated Impact Assessment 
required? 

 

No significant implications in this 
area 

ü Policy and Communications  

 
 
GARY HALL 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Vicky Willett 5348 05 July 2013 Shared service performance focus 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 29



Agenda Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	200313 minutes

	4 Chorley Council Performance Monitoring Quarter Four 2012/13
	5 Chorley Partnership Performance Monitoring Quarter Four 2012/13
	6 Performance Focus - Shared Services



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   
Thursday, 25 July 2013 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
 

Thursday, 25 July 2013 
 

Present: Councillor Steve Holgate (Chair), Councillor Mark Perks (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Keith Iddon and Marion Lowe 
 
Also in attendance  
Councillors: Councillors Peter Wilson (Executive Member - Resources, Policy and Performance) 
Officers: Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), 
Victoria Willett (Partnership Officer) and Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) 
 

 
 

12.OSP.32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Kim Snape. 
 
 

12.OSP.33 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. The minutes of the last meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel held on 11 March (and continued on 20 March) 
2013 be confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Chair; and 
 

2. That following the concern of Councillor Berry regarding the lack of 
publicly available information on Supporting People funding, the 
Chief Executive would forward her response the Council had sent to 
LCC asking that they consult partners like the Childrens’ Trust and 
the Health and Well Being Board more widely, in making decisions on 
funding across Lancashire. 

 
 

12.OSP.34 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

12.OSP.35 CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER FOUR 
2012/13  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Chief Executive monitoring the Council’s 
performance against the delivery of the Corporate Strategy and key performance 
indicators during the fourth quarter of 2012/13. 
 
The majority of key projects were on track for delivery with the trial reopening of 
Market St being delayed due to changes to the scheme. Completion on this was 
due in October. 
 
Corporate Strategy measures which were performing below target and therefore 
subject to action plans were: 

• % of customers dissatisfied with the way they were treated by the Council 

• town centre visits 

• % of 16 – 18 year olds who are not in education, employment or training 
(NEETs) 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   
Thursday, 25 July 2013 

• growth in the business rate base 

• the number of long term empty properties in the borough. 
 

The key service delivery measure performing below target was the processing of 
minor planning applications. In all cases action plans were in place to address 
improving performance.  
 
Members queried the number of empty properties and the strategy to address the 
issue. Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member reported that recent council tax 
regulation changes could impact on the number of empty properties in the longer 
term but it was too early to tell. Some empty properties which were considered a 
blight on an area, had been selected for the Council to engage with owners to 
bring property back into use. 
 
There was a further query on progress with the Friday Street Health Centre 
project and the Chief Executive reported that discussions were ongoing with the 
Care Trust about the financing of the scheme with the next stage being to draw up 
plans. The suitability of the site remained an issue but a suitable alternative was 
proving difficult to find. 
 
In response to a query regarding updates on key projects which were on track for 
delivery, the Chief Executive reported that project and performance information 
would shortly be available to Members through the intranet. If Members had 
detailed questions as a result, then these should be brought to the meeting – but 
with advance notice so that the correct information could be sourced. 
 
RESOLVED - that the report be noted and that Members of the Panel be 
provided with information about empty town centre properties. 
 
 

12.OSP.36 CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP PERFORMANCE MONITORING QUARTER FOUR 
2012/13  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Chief Executive on the performance of the 
Chorley Partnership during the fourth quarter of 2012/13 against the delivery plan 
and key performance indicators. 
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member reported that the performance 
indicators for the Partnership were being reviewed. For quarter 1 in 2013/14, there 
would be a new approach to delivery planning which would provide greater clarity 
on the links and performance of sub groups as well as partner organisations.  
 
Overall, performance of the partnership was very good with 41 of the 52 key 
projects/priorities being complete or on target for completion. Of the remaining 11, 
5 were the responsibility of the NHS Central Lancashire which had been abolished 
on 1 April with responsibilities transferring to the Chorley and South Ribble Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Lancashire County Council and Lancashire Care Trust. 
Information was being sourced on these projects 
 
Members expressed concern that despite a reduction in the rate of alcohol related 
hospital admissions in Chorley, the figure was still extremely high and more 
should be done to tackle the issues. An example of one town centre pub offered 
10 drinks for £10 was referred to. Councillor Peter Wilson confirmed that more 
work was necessary in this area and he welcomed the support of the Panel in 
making that request to the LSP. 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL   
Thursday, 25 July 2013 

The Director of People and Places reported that the LSP had tasked the 
Children’s Trust with interventions to look at young people admitted to hospital 
with alcohol related admissions. In relation to a query about availability of 
information on the Children’s Trust website, the Director offered to ensure it was 
up to date. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. The report be noted. 
 

2. The most recent public health data on alcohol related issues be 
circulated to all Members of the Performance Panel. 
 

3. The Chair of the Panel write to the Chair of Chorley Partnership to 
request that more detailed work is undertaken into tackling the high 
rate of alcohol related hospital admissions in the Borough. 

 
 

12.OSP.37 PERFORMANCE FOCUS - SHARED SERVICES  
 
The Chair reported that shared services was the topic of the performance focus 
for this meeting and invited Gary Hall and Councillor Peter Wilson to present their 
report which provide the financial and organisational benefits to the establishment 
of shared financial and assurance services with South Ribble Council. 
 
In terms of performance in the last quarter of 2012/13, there had been an 
improvement on the previous year with 80% of financial service indictors and 46% 
of assurance indictors being green. 
 
Since its establishment, the shared financial and assurance services had been 
predicted to save £290,000 but had in fact saved £550,000. Both Councils had 
benefitted equally from the savings made.  
 
In some areas, services had been improved will full integration and greater 
efficiency/delivery. However this hadn’t been achieved in all areas and 
management accounting would be the focus over the next 12 months. Shared 
services was not the solution for all services and areas like IT and revenues and 
benefits had been investigated but discounted on the basis that the Council could 
make more savings by delivering the services alone, however this did not discount 
looking at these options in the future. Experience had shown that standardisation 
across authorities was a good basis for shared services.  
 
In answer to questions about delivering services for other organisations, a number 
of models were available but there were mixed benefits, one issue being the loss 
of officer time within a smaller council. 
 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted and a Member Learning Hour be 
delivered on the risks and benefits of future shared services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


